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STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

JOSEPH N. A. RYAN, JR., ) Case No. CU—12-40

Complainant,
Order No. 422

and

STATE OF HAWAII ORGANIZATION
OF POLICE OFFICERS (SHOPO),

Respondent.

In the Matter of

JERROLD G. BROWN and THOSE ) Case No. CU-12-41
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Complainants,

and

STATE OF HAWAII ORGANIZATION
OF POLICE OFFICERS (SHOPO),

Respondent.

In the Matter of

BOISSE P. CORREA and THOSE ) Case No. CU-12—42
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Complainants,

and

STATE OF HAWAII ORGANIZATION
OF POLICE OFFICERS (SHOPO),

Respondent.

ORDER CONSOLIDATING CASES FOR DISPOSITION; NOTICE OF
PREHEARING CONFERENCE; AND NOTICE OF HEARING

ON PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINTS

On August 17, 1981, Joseph N. A. Ryan, Jr., filed

a prohibited practice complaint against the State of Hawaii

Organization of Police Officers, hereafter SHOPO or
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Respondent, alleging violations of HRS §89—13—(b) (1) and

(4) and HRS §89—3 because of Respondent’s agents’ conduct

during the ratification of the applicable collective bar

gaining agreement. Similarly, on August 20, 1981 Jerrold G.

Brown filed a prohibited practice complaint on his own

behalf and others similarly affected against SHOPO, alleging

a violation of FIRS §89—13W) (1) in that SHOPO officials

denied his right of privacy in voting during the contract

ratification process. Also on August 20, 1981, Boisse P.

Correa filed a prohibited practice complaint on his own

behalf and others similarly affected against SHOPO, alleging

a violation of FIRS §89—13W) (1) in that SHOPO officials

denied his right of privacy in voting during the contract

ratification process.

As these complaints involve substantially the same

parties and issues, the Board finds that consolidation of

the proceedings would be conducive to the proper dispatch of

business and the ends of justice and will not unduly delay

the proceedings. Accordingly, these complaints and the

proceedings thereon are hereby consolidated for disposition.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Board, pursuant

to Board Rule Section 12—42—47, will conduct a prehearing

conference on the above—entitled prohibited practice

complaints on September 11, 1981 at 10:00 a.m. in the

Board’s hearings room, second floor, 550 Halekauwila Street,

Honolulu, Hawaii. The purpose of the prehearing conference

is to arrive at a settlement or clarification of the issues,

and to the extent possible, an agreement on facts, matters,

or procedures as will facilitate and expedite the hearing or

adjudication of the issues presented.
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YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that the Board will

conduct a hearing, pursuant to HRS §89—5(b) (5) and B9—14

and Board Rules §l2—42—49 and §12—42—S (9) , on the instant

complaints on September 25, 1981 at 9:30 am. in the Board’s

hearings room, second floor, 550 Halekauwila Street,

Honolulu, Hawaii. The complaints allege violations of HRS

§89—13(b) (1) and (4) and HRS §89-3 and arise out of Respon

dent’s alleged improper conduct during the ratification

procedures of the collective bargaining agreement.

All parties have the right to appear in person and

to be represented by counsel or other representatives.

HAWAII PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Dated: September 4, 1981

Honolulu, Hawaii
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